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Background
Introduction

In general, it is a well-known fact that during the passage from an industrial society to 
a society of information, the elaboration and diffusion of knowledge become extremely 
important (Chase 1997; Carayannis and Campbell 2011). In this context, copyright takes 
on an important value, as it represents an incentive instrument to the manufacturers of 
new knowledge (Lessig 2004).
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Measuring of the economic impact of a sector, in general, is very important to the neo-
classical economy that traditionally focuses on how the use of economic resources may 
improve the economic benefits of the society.

National economic policies in market economies focus on creating growth in the 
economy, and the use of sectorial indicators helps explain what industries add to the 
economy. This is typically done by focusing on the value added to the economy, that is, 
the increase in wealth resulting from the activity (Picard and Toivonen 2004).

In this perspective, in the last few years, studies focused on explaining the bond that 
exists between creative industries and economic growth have increased (Idris 2003; Park 
2010; Barrowclough and Kozul-Wright 2008; Carayannis 2006, 2009; Del Giudice et al. 
2013).

In particular, a number of studies have documented the economic impact of copyright 
on national economies. In this context, many authors prove how the production of value 
of copyright industries exceeds that of traditional industries in several countries (Hum-
mel 1989; Scheuch and Holzmüller 1989; Price 1989; Siwek 2004).

A recent contribution has also measured the economic impact of the copyright 
industries in the USA, Europe and Ukraine using a comparative approach, highlight-
ing the limits of Ukraine legislative measures with regard to the protection of copyright 
(Dudareva 2013).

The results of these studies have generally been used to study the hypothesis according 
to which copyright is a powerful source of economic growth, creating jobs and stimulat-
ing trade (Van Der Noll and Poort 2011). In this context, many authors conclude how 
the copyright is a stimulating instrument for economic growth (Towse 2010).

Watt (2013) states that the main objective of copyright protection is to achieve a bal-
ance between protection and consumption.

Other experts have concentrated on the impact of copyright industries on Gross 
Domestic Production (GDP) (Gantchev 2004). For example, an empirical study high-
lights how intensive copyright industries represent approximately 5.7  % of the GDP 
of Singapore (Chow and Leo 2005). In the USA, core copyright industries represent 
approximately 6.44 % of the GDP while the entire field of copyright affects the GDP by 
approximately 11.05 % (Siwek 2004).

The majority of studies that exist on the importance of copyright industries adopt a 
basic method that consists in measuring the impact of copyright industries on GDP and 
on employment.

Some studies only include the export of copyright material (e.g. Siwe and Mosteller 
1999); other count the trade balance for copyright and copyright-dependent industries, 
respectively (Allen Consulting Group 2001).

The works protected by copyright and the industries that take advantage of these 
works provide an important contribution to the economy of developing countries. Fur-
thermore, the topic of the protection of results of human knowledge through copyright 
is constantly developed and will continue to do so in the next few years.

In particular, this study will be carried out with reference to the Italian economy, for 
the year 2011.

In particular, the objective is to provide an answer to the following research question: 
what is the economic impact of the copyright industries in Italy?
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In order to provide an answer, the paper will be structured as follows:
In the first part, with the obligation of a summary, the main international best prac-

tices and the results of similar research will be referred to WIPO and French models. In 
the second part, two methods will be selected from the ones indicated in the best prac-
tices and will be applied to the Italian economy for the year 2011. Finally, as a conclusion, 
comparisons will be carried out between the two methods selected, with an identifica-
tion of the main limits and possible future developments of research.

Literature review

In an analysis of the International best practices, reference is made to the theoretical 
background issued by the Word Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), from the 
Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market and from France.

WIPO model

As indicated in the introduction, from 2003 the World Intellectual Property Organiza-
tion (hereinafter also referred to as WIPO) issued guidelines based on international best 
practices, in order to elaborate methodologies aimed at measuring the economic contri-
bution of the copyright industries on the economic system. These guidelines have been 
implemented by more than 40 countries.

The methodological approach adopted by the WIPO satisfies a dual requirement: it 
provides a classification of the industries operating in the field of copyright and quanti-
fies the added value created by each category classified in 39 countries.

The WIPO methodology classifies copyright companies, dividing them between:

1. core industries;
2. non-core industries:

(a) interdependent copyrights;
(b) partial effect copyrights;
(c) support.

In particular, with reference to copyright industries, the core and non-core areas are 
identified: companies, that deal on an exclusive or priority basis, with the production, 
distribution, sponsoring and/or the sale of goods and services protected by copyright 
are classified in the core area; while those in the non-core area include companies con-
nected, on various levels and for different reasons, with organisations connected to the 
core dominion.

On the basis of this classification, the WIPO guidelines annually measure the eco-
nomic impact of copyright-based industries, with reference to contribution to the GDP 
and to employment.

On the basis of the last elaboration available, it can be seen that core copyright indus-
tries from all of the 39 countries observed contributed to having an impact on added 
value with an average quota of 5.26 % and on employment on average of 5.49 %.

First of all, it can be seen how, for 2013, contribution to the GDP and to employment 
in the copyright industries can be attributed more and more to the core dominion, 
approximately 54.4 % against 45.7 % attributable to the non-core dominion.
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As far as the contribution of copyright industries to employment is concerned, similar 
proportions can be found: the core dominion, in reality, contributes to approximately 
52.4 % of the workforce against 47.4 % of the non-core dominion.

French model

In France, the economic impact of the culture and creative sector has been the subject 
of quantitative research, resulting in the Report “Panorama Economique des Industries 
Culturelles et Creative en France”, drawn up for the first time in 2013, in the field of the 
larger project “France Creative”.

The paper originates from the economic policy strategy shared by the French govern-
ment, related to cultural and creative industries as a concrete opportunity for the future 
economic development of the country, also by virtue of the Communication of the Euro-
pean commission of 26th September 2012, recommending that the member countries 
“develop the cultural areas to promote the creation, growth and employment of the 
European Union”.

In this context, France has drawn up an initial report representing the state of the art. 
In 2011, the cultural and creative industries of France generated a turnover that, on a 
general level, amounted to more than 74.6 billion Euro.

In particular, approximately 80 % of the total can be attributed to the main sectors of 
the production chain and the remaining 20 % to indirect sectors.

In general, the methodology adopted by the French report classifies the cultural and 
creative dominion into nine macro-sectors:

1. graphics and visual art;
2. music;
3. live entertainment;
4. cinema;
5. television;
6. radio;
7. video games;
8. books;
9. press/newspapers/magazines.

These sectors, according to their contribution to the creation, production and dis-
tribution of goods and cultural and creative services, are classified in the direct sector 
(core) or indirect sector (non-core).

With reference, however, to the general impact of companies of the cultural dominion, 
in 2011, approximately 1.2 million were employed in France, representing almost 5 % of 
the workforce employed in the entire country.

In particular, it can be seen that 92 % of the employed are classified in the direct sector 
and only 8 % find employment in indirect sectors.
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Industry level analysis report: European Union

Due to the objectives defined by the 10-year programme Europe 2020, innovation is 
one of the basic strategies adopted by the European Union to favour the growth of the 
country.

In this regard, promotion of the virtuous cycle, that starts with investments in research 
and development and has a positive effect on the creation of employment, added value 
and social wellness, is considered extremely important.

The result of this process depends, as highlighted, on a whole range of factors with the 
efficient management system of intellectual property playing a main role.

In this regard, the Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market (OHIM), repre-
sented by the European Observatory on Violation of Intellectual Property and by the 
European Patents Office, has decided to draw up a study, in collaboration with the Euro-
pean Commission, to measure the economic impact of companies based on intellectual 
property (here below also indicated as companies from the cultural dominion), with ref-
erence to employment and the creation of added value.

The study was carried out on 27 countries from the European Union and included the 
period ranging from 2008 to 2013.

In the vastness of the reference dominion, the report adopted a classification of the 
copyright industries, distinguishing them in terms of:

  • companies mainly based on brands;
  • companies mainly based on patents;
  • copyright-based companies; and
  • geographic protection based companies.

Starting with aggregate data, it is interesting to carry out stratification with reference 
to the contribution to added value and to the GDP.

Considering the intensive copyright companies in general, in 2012 they contributed to 
the generation of a turnover in volume of approximately 4,735,262 million euro, repre-
senting 38.56 % of the total GDP of Europe with 27 countries.

In particular, with regard to the impact on added value, the greatest contribution is 
provided by companies with a strong concentration on brands (33.9  %), following by 
companies focused on patents (13.9  %) and design (12.8  %). However, the copyright- 
and geographic protection-based companies affect the GPD of the European Union in a 
smaller measure, respectively, by 4.2 and 0.1 %.

With reference to the contribution to employment, it can be seen that companies 
based on intellectual property contribute to the creation of approximately 26 % of the 
total labour force, corresponding to approximately 56 million jobs.

In particular, the companies concentrated on brands offer the most consistent occupa-
tional quota (equivalent to 20.8 %). Companies based on design follow with the creation 
of jobs (12.2 %); companies based on patents (with a quota of 10.3 %); copyright-based 
companies (3.2 %) and, finally, geographic protection-based companies (in the percent-
age of 0.2 %).

The intensive copyright sector in Italy contributes, however, to the creation of a Euro-
pean GDP of approximately 3.7 % and a quota of employment of approximately 2.4 %. In 
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this regard, it is important to highlight a coinciding trend between the economic contri-
bution (on a European level of 27 countries) of the Italian intensive copyright industries 
and of Hungarian industries.

This similarity justifies the fact that, later on, to assess the economic impact of the 
Italian industries of intensive copyright, with special reference to quantification of the 
weight of economic activities with partial incidence and support, reference will be made 
to the criteria adopted by Hungary, based on the average factor and illustrated in the 
document called “The Economic Contribution of Copyright-Based Industries in Hun-
gary” (WIPO 2005).

Table 1 shows the different methods to assess the economic impact of copyright indus-
tries grouped by year and number of countries applying them.

Results and discussion: WIPO vs French model
Before proceeding with the empirical application of the method elaborated by 
WIPO in 2003 called “Wipo Guide on surveying the economic contribution of the 
copyright-based intensive”—hereinafter also referred to as the WIPO method and 
the model included in the recent French study called “1er Panorama des indus-
tries culturelles et créatives. Au couer du rayonnment et de la competitivité de la 
France”—hereinafter also referred to as the French model, it is important to clarify 
the following points:

1. the collection of official data related to economic activities included in copyright has 
been carried out, considering the entire Italian territory;

2. the period in question is the year 2011;
3. the collection of official data related to Italian economic copyright activities has been 

carried out with access to the official websites of the Central Institution of Statis-
tics—ISTAT, and Europstate of the United Nations Statistic Divisions; and

4. therefore, an empirical observation welcomes the Italian classification for Ateco 2007 
activities, including the four digit Ateco codes, up to the fourth figure of detail. These 
figures are updated to 2011.

The WIPO method

For purposes related to application of the WIPO method, we have repeated the same 
criteria of the definition of boundaries for Italian intensive copyright companies in the 
field of copyright.

As already indicated in the literature analysis, the WIPO definition classifies the copy-
right industries into four groups:

Table 1 The different methods to asses the economic impact of copyright industries

Years Copyright models Number of countries 
who apply the model

2003 WIPO Model 39 countries

2008 European Union Model 27 countries

2013 French Model 1 country
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1. core copyright (press and literature; music; theatrical productions; operas; motion 
pictures and videos; radio and television; photography; software and databases; vis-
ual and graphic arts; advertising service; copyright collecting societies);

2. interdependent copyright (TV sets; radio; VCR’s; CD players, DVD players, cassette 
players, electronic game equipment and other similar equipment; computers and 
equipment; musical instruments; photographic and cinematographic instruments; 
photocopiers; blank recording material; paper);

3. partial copyright industries (apparel, textiles and footwear; jewellery and coins; other 
crafts, furniture; household goods, china and glass; wall finishes and carpets; toys 
and games; architecture, engineering, surveying; interior design; museums); and

4. non-dedicated support industries (general wholesale and retailing; general transpor-
tation; telephony and internet).

In particular, compared with the economic contribution, the WIPO model recog-
nises in the core industries a percentage of 100  % and a variable percentage to the 
non-core industries (Interdependent, Partial and Non-dedicated). Therefore, in this 
study, we will assume that the core copyright industries provide a 100 % contribution 
to the economic impact of copyright. In line with similar studies that follow the WIPO 
guidelines, the interdependent copyright industries will also be applied the percentage 
of 100 %.

However, the partial and non-dedicated copyright industries will be applied the same 
percentages of a study carried out in Hungary, that applies the WIPO guidelines called 
“The economic contribution of copyright industries in Hungary. The 2005 Report”, as 
indicated in Table 2:

Considering all of the above, we have applied the percentages indicated and we have 
reached the definition of the economic impact of copyright industries in Italy for the 
year 2011.

Data related to the core copyright industries include, perfectly aligned with the WIPO 
method, the following activities:

Table 2 The copyright factors

Fields with a partial incidence and support Copyright factors (%)

Partial copyright industries

 Apparel, textiles and footwear 0.50

 Jewellery and coins 25

 Other crafts 40

 Furniture 5

 Household goods, china and glass 0.50

 Wall coverings and carpets 2

 Toys and games 50

 Architecture, engineering and surveying 10

 Interior design 10

 Museums 50

Non-dedicated industries 5.7
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  – publishing;
 – music;
 – productions and theatrical works;
 – cinema and video;
 – radio and television;
 – photography;
 – software and database;
 – graphic and visual arts;
 – publicity services; and
 – copyright collection companies.

The added value produced by all of the core copyright industries for the year 2011 
amounts to Euro 59,272,249,000, while the total number of employees in this field is 
approximately 1,071,247.

Table 3 provides a detailed illustration of each single data. It is important to point out 
that the collecting companies are now shown in the table as the value of economic activ-
ities included in them is zero.

Table 3 immediately shows how the activities with the greatest incidence on the pro-
duction of added value of the dominion of core copyright are: radio and television, soft-
ware and databases, publishing, musical productions and theatrical works.

However, with regard to the contribution to employment, we must highlight the indus-
tries of publishing, software and databases, music, productions and theatrical works as 
well as radio and television.

Interdependent industries include the following fields:

  – components (TV, radio, CD players, CD’s, DVD’s, electronic games equipment and 
other equipment);

Table 3 The economic impact of the core copyright industries in Italy

a Thousands of euro

Sector Number of  
companies

Turnover Production 
value

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Wages and  
salariesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Radio and 
television

45,369 37,542,651 38,056,849 16,762,632 5,178,551 3,776,782 160,097

Software and 
Database

52,060 35,958,861 33,114,823 14,099,081 8,960,304 6,472,763 237,840

Publishing 105,530 51,299,695 34,645,888 12,479,961 6,771,733 4,873,563 304,186

Music, 
productions 
and theatri-
cal works

48,993 36,578,762 22,997,308 7,643,128 3,608,721 2,646,011 163,482

Graphic and 
visual arts

51,730 11,629,517 11,660,010 4,174,737 1,874,366 1,371,125 109,868

Publicity 
services

16,141 12,245,526 14,027,543 2,028,882 1,192,663 853,549 45,966

Cinema and 
video

13,261 4,118,446 4,424,108 1,646,773 663,364 488,990 33,762

Photography 5,570 1,087,352 1,103,091 437,055 278,417 199,757 15,445

Total 338,654 190,460,810 160,029,619 59,272,249 28,528,120 20,682,541 1,071,247
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 – computers and equipment;
 – musical instruments;
 – photographic and cinema instruments;
 – photocopiers;
 – recording material; and
 – paper.

The added value produced by all of the interdependent copyright industries in Italy 
for the year 2011 amounts to euro 30,862,379,000 while the number of employees is 
621,219.

Table 4 illustrates each single figure in detail:
With regard to the contribution to the production of added value and the contribution 

to employment, the industries of photographic and cinema instruments, components 
and paper stand out from all of the rest.

However, the field of partial incidence industries includes the following sectors:

  • clothing, textiles and footwear;
  • jewellery and coins;
  • other connected activities;
  • furniture;
  • home objects, porcelain and glass;
  • wall coverings and carpets;
  • games and toys;
  • architecture, engineering;
  • interior design; and
  • museums.

Partial incidence industries in 2011 in Italy generated an added value of euro 
3,695,700,000, with 89,445 employees.

Table 4 The economic impact of the interdependent copyright industries in Italy

a Thousands of euro

Sector Number of  
companies

Turnovera Production 
value

Added  
value to cost 
of factors

Personnel 
costs

Salaries 
and wager

Number 
of people 
employed

Photographic 
and cinema 
instruments

56,864 36,140,347 19,279,112 7,638,823 3,868,373 2,793,882 175,120

Components 19,632 31,415,007 17,711,714 6,225,957 4,022,386 2,877,166 114,511

Paper 41,716 42,528,443 18,394,615 5,478,866 2,695,126 1,931,585 124,026

Photocopiers 14,101 18,824,547 8,494,869 3,538,999 2,163,194 1,555,161 61,964

Recording 
material

7485 15,437,148 12,259,065 3,432,097 1,929,221 1,373,696 51,858

Musical instru-
ments

18,767 21,435,067 7,852,265 3,167,804 1,745,079 1,257,520 66,885

Computers 
and equip-
ment

7374 7,429,031 4,008,316 1,379,832 863,588 618,359 26,856

Total 165,939 173,209,590 87,999,958 30,862,379 17,286,967 12,417,370 621,219
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Table 5 illustrates each single figure in detail:
After attentive reading we can see how, compared with the production of added value 

and employment, the industries operating in the field of architecture and engineering, 
games and toys and furniture, stand out from all of the rest.

Finally, the fields of companies supporting copyright include wholesale and retail 
industries, transport, telephones and internet.

In Italy, in 2011, the contribution of non-dedicated industries to added value is euro 
6,962,219,000 with 156,563 employees.

It is important to point out that the copyright factor identified for this field is 5.7 %; 
considering this, Table  6 indicates the turnover of industries supporting copyright in 
Italy for the year 2011.

The French method

Subsequently, in line with the objective of this contribution, an estimate has been made 
of the value of the economic impact of copyright industries in Italy with the alternative 
method, based on recent research carried out in France by the company Ernst & Young 
called “1 Panorama des Industries Culturelles et Créatives, Au Couer du Rayonnement 
et de la Competitivitè de la France”.

In particular, the French study carried out in 2013 has been re-proposed to the Ital-
ian industrial system, that classifies the copyright dominion into nine sectors: graphic 
and plastic arts; music; live entertainment; cinema, television, radio, videogames, books, 
press.

Table 5 - The economic impact of the partial incidence copyright industries in Italy

a Thousands of euro

Sector Number 
of companies

Turnovera Production 
value

Added value 
to the cost 
of factors

Personnel 
costs

Salaries 
and wages

Number 
of people 
employed

Architecture 
and engi-
neering

21,544 1,876,842 2,124,165 1,076,572 287,613 208,886 28,538

Games and 
toys

5612 5,313,074 3,205,369 1,044,905 572,781 413,653 21,285

Furniture 1428 2,780,670 2,702,958 722,858 518,269 359,889 14,930

Interior Design 3289 990,919 988,058 334,827 162,178 118,498 8,263

Other con-
nected 
activities

3072 771,844 301,171 153,834 71,345 52,040 6666

Clothing, 
textiles and 
footwear

627 475,652 385,703 109,543 68,207 49,222 3044

Museums 185 169,033 181,963 88,344 80,436 58,376 3015

Wall coverings 
and carpets

316 292,945 268,588 76,428 44,729 32,064 1625

Home objects, 
porcelain 
and glass

211 239,199 219,796 67,572 42,323 30,146 1435

Jewellery and 
coins

192 113,934 66,547 20,817 12,061 8879 645

Total 36,477 13,024,111 10,444,318 3,695,700 1,859,942 1,311,651 89,445
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In order to apply the methodology of the French model to the industrial reality of 
Italian copyright, some adjustments have been made: in particular, the Ateco 2007 eco-
nomic activities have been classified into six groups:

(a) visual arts, music and live entertainment;
(b) cinema, film and video;
(c) radio;
(d) television;
(e) videogames; and
(f ) books, press, newspaper and magazines.

For an estimate of contribution to added value and employment, each one of the six 
sectors has been divided up even further into direct and connected activities. Here 
below a description of the activities included in each sector is provided together with 
clarifications on the activities considered direct and the ones considered connected. The 
method with which the distinction between direct and indirect activities has been per-
formed, in general terms, has been inherited from the French study.

(a) In our study the field of visual arts coincides with the definition provided by the

French study, excluding subsidies by the Government. To be more precise, the field 
of visual arts includes artistic and professional activities; they also include proceeds of 
authors of visual arts (painters, sculptors, graphics), craftsmen and employees belonging 
to the field of art. Furthermore, it also includes activities of architects, design, photogra-
phers, art merchants as well as proceeds deriving from museums.

However, the sale of material for professional photography, activities connected with 
the organisation of art fairs and exhibitions, the sale of art books and comics and copies 
for private use are all considered as connected activities.

In the field of music the following are attributed: the sale of recorded music, proceeds 
from phonographic and music editors, activities related to music entertainment (con-
temporary and classical) as well as television, radio and disco activities with regards to 
the diffusion of music. Activities related to sector exportation and costs related to public 
teaching of music in conservatories are considered as direct.

However, connected activities are considered those deriving from the market of instru-
ment and accessories for the sector, the sale of audio material, proceeds from specialised 

Table 6 The economic impact of the supporting copyright industries in Italy

Sector Number of  
companies

Turnover Production 
value

Added value 
to the cost 
of factors

Personnel 
costs

Salaries 
and wages

Number 
of people 
employed

Support 
copyright 
industries

43,420 27,372,933 17,629,162 6,962,219 3,788,173 2,775,210 156,563

Total 43,420 27,372,933 17,629,162 6,962,219 3,788,173 2,775,210 156,563
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musical publications, activities related to copyrights on connected markets and contri-
butions to private copies through connected supports.

Finally, the field of live entertainment (in line with the methodological definition of 
the French study) includes activities related to live entertainment (dance, theatre, music, 
circus arts) as direct activities and all services generated from live entertainment (con-
sumptions, accommodation, other tourist related services and bookings etc.) as con-
nected activities.

Table 7 illustrates in detail all data related to the sector of visual arts, music, live enter-
tainment according to the number of companies, turnover, added value and number of 
employees.

(b) The field of cinema, in line with the definition of the French study, includes proceeds 
from cinemas, pre-sales and co-productions of TV channels, as well as the contri-
butions provided by foreign co-producers and proceeds from publicity and sales for 
export.

The sale and hiring of films in DVD-Blu-Ray and activities related to video-on-demand 
are included.

In particular, activities related to specialised cinema press, the production and sale of 
video equipment and material are considered connected. Furthermore, proceeds related 
to the sale of copies for private use through smartphones and tablets are included.

Table 8 illustrates, in detail, all data related to the sector of cinemas according to the 
number of companies, turnover, added value and the number of employees.

(c) The radio sector, in accordance with the French study, is attributed in a direct man-
ner, all publicity proceeds and contributions provided to the public audio-visual field; 
however, indirectly, the sale of audio material. Furthermore, for Italy all activities 
deriving from satellite telecommunications and from other telecommunications are 
included.

Table 9 below illustrates in detail all data related to the field of radio according to the 
number of companies, turnover, added value and the number of employees.

(d) In the field of television, in the definition of the French study, proceeds from TV 
channels, the sale and hiring of DVD’s in Blu-Ray and video-on-demand as well as 
sales related to sector exports, are attributed. To repeat the study in Italy, satellite tele-

Table 7 The economic impact of the sector of visual art, music and live entertainment

a Thousands of euro

Visual arts, 
music, live 
entertain-
ment

Number of  
companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries  
and  
wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 362,531 39,185,175 41,548,314 19,621,607 6,488,051 4,740,610 545,549

Connected 422,984 260,702,301 170,506,795 54,712,144 32,333,176 23,341,994 1,568,588

Total 785,515 299,887,475 212,055,108 74,333,751 38,821,227 28,082,604 2,114,137
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communication activities and other telecommunication activities have been included. 
However, activities with a connected impact include satellite telecommunications and 
other telecommunication activities.

Table 10 illustrates in detail all data related to the field of television according to the 
number of companies, turnover, added value and the number of employees.

(e) In the methodological definition of the French study, the field of videogames includes 
games for game halls, lap tops, on-line, for computers, for mobile phones and for 
exportation of videogames. However, proceeds deriving from the sale of components 
for videogames are included in a connected manner.

Table 11 below illustrates in detail all data related to the sector of videogames accord-
ing to the number of companies, turnover, added value and the number of employees.

(f ) An analysis of the economic impact of the fields of books, press, newspapers and 
magazines for Italy generally follows the definition of the French study. In particu-
lar, the sector of books may be attributed the edition and sale of printed and digital 

Table 8 The economic impact of the sector of cinema

a Thousands of euro

Cinema Number 
of companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Wages and  
salariesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 18,075 6,815,082 7,018,212 1,924,228 886,305 649,315 44,267

Connected 23,442 17,250,692 10,741,990 3,554,977 2,056,729 1,483,671 80,329

Total 41,517 24,065,773 17,760,203 5,479,205 2,943,079 2,132,986 124,595

Table 9 The economic impact of the sector of radio

a Thousands of euro

Radio Number 
of companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries 
and wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 13,472 7,034,298 7,519,407 1,917,310 1,097,377 802,019 44,416

Connected 9,842 14,025,070 7,620,247 2,593,981 1,819,527 1,307,605 51,989

Total 23,135 21,059,368 15,139,654 4,511,290 2,916,904 2,109,623 96,405

Table 10 The economic impact of the sector of television

a Thousands of euro

Television Number 
of companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries 
and wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 16,347 18,158,636 19,204,580 6,192,948 3,065,847 2,216,466 79,830

Connected 29,349 22,585,592 15,089,735 4,974,057 3,021,518 2,184,276 109,055

Total 45,696 40,744,228 34,249,315 11,167,006 6,087,365 4,400,742 188,885
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books, sales related to exports while, in an indirect form, the sale of digital reading 
supports of magazines and newspapers have been considered.

This group has allowed for an estimation, in Italy, of the added value per field in 
euro 15,241,248,000, euro 11,730,762,000 of which of direct added value and euro 
3,510,486,000 of connected added value. The number of employees, however, generally 
amounted to 300,156, of which 235,423 employees belong to direct economic activities 
and 64,733 employees in connected economic activities.

Table 12 illustrates in detail all data of the sector in question.
Application of the French method allows for the implementation of a classification of 

the Italian production activities compared with the contribution of added value and the 
occupational offer.

Table 13 in a decreasing order, summarises the estimates of Italian copyright compa-
nies for the year 2011.

Application of the French model to Italian intensive copyright industries allows us 
to conclude that the total number of employees, for 2011, is 3,128,458, while the total 
added value produced is equivalent to euro 128,001,422,000.

As a percentage, the added value of intensive copyright industries corresponds to 
approximately 8.1 % of the Gross Domestic Product.

Conclusions
The study carried out allows us to reach a whole range of conclusions.

Initially, the current importance of copyright in the economy of knowledge has been 
highlighted. However, as seen, from an economic point of view, the analysis carried out 
by the field of copyright needs to measure the economic impact on the reference system, 
in line, with international trends.

Based on these theoretical premises (with the obligation to provide a summary and 
without the pretention of being exhaustive), reference is made to the main best practices 

Table 11 The economic impact of the sector of videogames

a Thousands of euro

Videogames Number of  
companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries 
and wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 23,744 13,356,963 7,973,288 2,899,614 1,690,010 1,234,768 79,260

Connected 41,623 33,041,339 29,487,985 14,369,308 9,370,129 6,766,894 225,021

Total 65,3676 46,389,302 37,461,273 17,268,922 11,060,140 8,001,662 304,281

Table 12 The economic impact of the sector of books, press, newspapers and magazines

a Thousands of euro

Books, press, 
newspapers, 
magazines

Number of  
companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries 
and wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Direct 53,865 52,688,627 43,342,968 11,730,762 7,342,094 5,205,082 235,423

Connected 22,225 13,625,625 10,650,998 3,510,486 1,565,815 1,141,954 64,733

Total 76,091 66,314,252 53,993,966 15,241,248 8,907,910 6,347,036 300,156
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that currently exist with which it is possible to measure the economic contribution of 
intensive copyright industries.

However, as is clearly known, each quantity-related method can only be tested in 
practice.

Therefore, in the last part of the study, we have carried out the empirical application of 
the two methods indicated for an estimate of the economic impact of intensive copyright 
industries in Italy.

In particular, we have decided to repeat the Wipo method and, subsequently, a recent 
method elaborated in France by the company Ernst & Young.

From the empirical application of the two methods, it can be seen that the added value 
of Italian copyright industries for the year 2011 is equivalent to euro 100,792,546,000 on 
the basis of the WIPO method, against the euro 128,001,442,000 resulting from applica-
tion of the French model.

Therefore, a difference between the two methods can be seen of approximately euro 
27,208,896,000. An estimate of the number of employees in Italian copyright-intensive 
industries in 2011, according to the WIPO layout, is approximately 1,938,473 against 
3,128,458 employees deriving from application of the French model.

Therefore, a difference can be found between the two methods of approximately 
1,189,985 jobs. In each case, both results allow for the appreciation of the current contri-
bution of the copyright industries in the Italian economy and this information may turn 
out to be useful in the context of reorganisation of the copyright legislation, or in invest-
ment policies and occupational policies on a macroeconomic level. However, the differ-
ences in quantities focus attention on the random nature of the methods in question.

The results of our analysis show that the copyright industries have a great impact on 
the aspects related to the economic growth, labour market and country development.

This job also will support the existing literature on the economic impact of copyright 
by analysing this issue in the Italian setting. To the best of our knowledge, only a hand-
ful of studies have explored the economic impact of copyright industries in Italy. How-
ever, this study suffers from many limitations. The first limitation lies in the fact that the 

Table 13 The economic impact of the Italian copyright companies

a Thousands of euro

Sector Number of  
companies

Turnovera Production 
valuea

Added value 
to the cost 
of factorsa

Personnel 
costsa

Salaries  
and  
wagesa

Number 
of people 
employed

Visual arts, 
music, live 
entertain-
ment

785,515 299,887,475 212,055,108 74,333,751 38,821,227 28,082,604 2,114,137

Books, press, 
newspapers 
and maga-
zines

76,091 66,314,252 53,993,966 15,241,248 8,907,910 6,347,036 300,156

Videogames 65,367 46,398,302 37,461,273 17,268,922 11,060,140 8,001,662 304,281

Television 45,696 40,744,228 34,294,315 11,167,006 6,087,365 4,400,742 188,885

Cinema 41,517 24,065,773 17,760,203 5,479,205 2,943,079 2,132,986 124,595

Radio 23,315 21,059,368 15,139,654 4,511,290 2,916,904 2,109,623 96,405

Total 1,037,500 498,469,399 370,704,519 128,001,422 70,736,625 51,074,654 3,128,458
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analysis has been confined to 1 year only. Second, the study suffers from the inherent 
limitations of the WIPO and French methods.

Considering all the above, future research directions should include extending the 
time horizon of the analysis as well as devising an experimental method to assess the 
economic impact of copyright-intensive industries.

Methods
The research utilises a multi-method approach based on a qualitative and quantitative 
investigation, with the aim to assess the economic impact of copyright-based industries 
in Italy.

The analysis is structured on two levels. In the first level, we analyse the international 
best practice used for the evaluation of the economic impact of copyright-intensive 
industries. In the second level, by utilising a quantitative method, we try to measure the 
economic performance of copyright-intensive industries with reference to Italy.

The year selected for the survey is 2011, since it is the most recent year with compre-
hensive data.

In order to assess the economic impact of copyright-based industries, the study adopts 
WIPO’s guidelines “Wipo Guide on surveying the Economic Contribution of the Copy-
right-Based Industries” and the Ernest & Young study entitled: “1er Panorama des Indus-
tries Culturelles et Créatives. Au Couer du Rayonnement et de la Competitivité de la 
France”.

The main source data are statistic databases such as Istat, Eurostat and United Nations 
Statistics Division. The industrial classification starts with the International Standard 
Industrial Classification (ISIC) suggested in the WIPO Guide and, after the conversion, 
first in NACE and then in ATECO 2007, we identify the industries and their activities as 
relevant to copyright-based industries in Italy.

The activities and industries which produce creations protected under copyright law 
and the industries that utilise such products are important economic factors that should 
be assessed as they generate value added.

The methodological guide published by WIPO defines also four industry categories 
and a different impact of them.

These four industries are core copyright industries, interdependent copyright indus-
tries, partial copyright industries and non-dedicated support industries.
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